# THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Road Closed in Block VIII, Ellesmere Survey District, Wairewa County

### COBHAM, Governor-General

## A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

### CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 3 roods 26.8 perches situated in Block VIII, Ellesmere Survey District, Canter-bury R.D., adjoining or passing through Rural Sections 24351 and 24352; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 1913 (S.O. 9622) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 18th day of January 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 45/1379; D.O. 35/38)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

# COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

#### SCHEDULE

# OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-SOUTHLAND CONSERVANCY SECTION 1 of 29, Block V, Otokia Survey District: Area, 150 acres 2 roods, more or less. As shown on plan No. 215/27 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (S.O. 1375).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of December 1960.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Forests. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/7/102)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

# COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of January 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place and sports and recreation ground for the common use or benefit of the Ngati Tamatarau tribe.

### SCHEDULE

| South Au  | CKLAND LAND DISTRICT |  |    |      |    |  |
|---|----------------------|--|----|------|----|--|
|   | Block and            |  | 1  | Area | a  |  |
| Land  | Survey District      |  | A. | R.   | Р. |  |
| Kaipiha 10E 1                                   | IV, Pirongia         |  | 1  | 0    | 0  |  |
| T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. |                      |  |    |      |    |  |
| (M.A. 21/3/381)                                 |                      |  |    |      |    |  |

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

# COBHAM, Governor-General

# ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of January 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori Reservation for the common use and benefit of the owners thereof and of other members of the same tribal groups, such reservation to be subject to the rights of way created and reserved to the general public by subsection (3) of section 14 of the Maori Land Amendment and Maori Land Claims Adjustment Act 1926.

| SC                 | CHEDULE         |                    |
|--------------------|-----------------|--------------------|
| South Auck         | LAND LAND DIST  | RICT               |
|                    | Block and       | Area               |
| Land               | Survey District |                    |
| Waipahihi Reserves | II, Tauhara     | 4 2 38.4           |
| T. J. SHERRAR      | D, Clerk of the | Executive Council. |
| (M.A. 21/3/158)    |                 |                    |

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

### COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of January 1961

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

### SCHEDULE

Amount Local Authority and Name of Loan Consented to Local Authority and Name of Loan Ca Auckland City Council: Waterworks Reservoirs Loan 1960, £334,000 Franklin Electric Power Board: Reticulation Loan 1960, £120,000 Hutt County Council: Paekakariki Water Supply Loan 1960 Pahiatua Fire Board: Building Loan 1960 Timaru City Council: Footpaths Improvement Loan 1960 Waihi Borough Council: Pensioners' Housing Loan 1959 Waihi Borough Council: Pensioners' Housing Loan 1960 Wairarapa Catchment Board: Whareama Staff Housing Loan 1960 Waitemata County Council: Glenfield Sewerage Loan (No. 1) 1960, £280,000 Whakatane Borough Council: Bus Terminus Building Loan 1960, £12,000 Whakatane Borough Council: Whakatane Down-stream River Bridge Loan 1960 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executiv f 100,000 65,000 30,000 14,000 21,000 3,710 1,590 4,000 100,000 7,000

20.000

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 40/416/6)

#### The Interest Rate Exemption Order 1961

### COBHAM, Governor-General

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of January 1961

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section  $51_{\text{A}}$  of the National Expenditure Adjustment Act 1932, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Interest Rate Exemption Order 1961.

2. Pursuant to section 51A of the National Expenditure Adjustment Act 1932, Wright Stephenson Farmers' Finance and Investment Company Limited is hereby exempted from the operations of Part V of the National Expenditure Adjust-ment Act 1932 in respect of any debentures issued by the said company in terms of the prospectus dated the 10th day of January 1961 and delivered by the company for registration by the Registrar of Companies at Wellington on the 10th day of January 1961.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.